

No. 01-1275

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,
315TH AIRLIFT WING,
CHARLESTON AIR FORCE BASE,
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent

and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 1869,
Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

ANN M. BOEHM
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 482-6620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Background	3
II. The ALJ's Decision and Recommended Order	5
III. The Authority's Decision and Order	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Administrative Exhaustion Requirement of § 7123(c) Bars Petitioner from Raising to this Court for the First Time the Issue of Whether the Authority’s Flagrant Misconduct Standard Is A Proper Interpretation of 5 U.S.C. § 7102	13
A. The Language of § 7123(c)	14
B. Petitioner Cannot Satisfy the “Extraordinary Circumstances” Exception	14
II. The Authority’s Long-held “Flagrant Misconduct” Standard, Applied in this Case, Is A Reasonable Interpretation of § 7102 of the Authority’s Own Organic Statute	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
A. The Authority’s Long-held Standard Is Consistent with Related National Labor Relations Board Law	19
B. Petitioner’s Arguments and the Cases Relied upon by Petitioner to Support Its Position Are Not Persuasive	21
1. The Court decisions reviewing the NLRB’s “flagrant” or “opprobrious” conduct standard are distinguishable	21
2. Petitioner misinterprets the “efficiency of the service” standard under 5 U.S.C. § 7503(a)	22
III. The Authority Properly Applied Its “Flagrant Misconduct” Standard to the Facts of this Case in Finding that Mr. Egal Was Wrongly Disciplined for His Conduct that Occurred during the Course of Protected Activity	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FRAP RULE 32 AND CIRCUIT RULE 28	29

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other
pertinent statutory provisions A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Adtranz Abb Daimler-Benz Transportation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 20
<i>Department of Defense Dependents Schools v. FLRA</i> , 863 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 911 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12, 14, 15, 16, 17
* <i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	14
<i>Felix Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Gloster v. GSA</i> , 720 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
* <i>NFFE & FLRA v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	11, 20
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	19
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	4
* <i>Power v. FLRA</i> , 146 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

Page

* <i>Air Force Flight Test Center, Edwards Air Force Base, California,</i> 53 F.L.R.A. 1455 (1998)	7, 9, 16, 25, 26
<i>Dep't of the Navy, Puget Sound Naval Shipyard, Bremerton, Wash.,</i> 2 F.L.R.A. 54 (1979)	18, 19
* <i>Department of the Air Force, Grissom Air Force Base, Indiana,</i> 51 F.L.R.A. 7 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Energy, Oak Ridge, Tenn.,</i> 57 F.L.R.A. 343 (2001)	17
<i>United States Dep't of Labor, Employment and Training Admin.,</i> 20 F.L.R.A. 568 (1985)	9
<i>United States Department of Justice, United States Marshals Service,</i> 26 F.L.R.A. 890 (1987)	26

DECISIONS OF OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES

* <i>Atlantic Steel Co.,</i> 245 N.L.R.B. 814 (1979)	20, 21, 22
<i>Farris v. United States Postal Service,</i> 14 M.S.P.R. 568 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Health Care and Retirement Corp. of Am.,</i> 306 N.L.R.B. 63 (1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds, NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement</i> <i>Corp. of Am.,</i> 511 U.S. 571 (1994)	19
<i>Social Security Administration v. Burris,</i> , 39 M.S.P.R. 51 (1988)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

STATUTES

	Page
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1, 2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7102	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)(B)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	2, 5, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(2)	2, 5
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	17
5 U.S.C. § 7118	2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	11, 25
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)	24
5 U.S.C. § 7503	13, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 7513	22
